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Question: 145

Topic: National ICT Australia – milestones
Hansard Page: ECITA 127  

Senator Conroy asked:

Can you get a list of what milestones they have not met and a list of specific milestones they have met?
Answer: 

Milestones for National ICT Australia are established in the Funding Deed between NICTA and the Australian Government and in the Annual Activity Plan, which sets the work program for each year. 

A list of the milestones set out in the Funding Deed is contained in Attachment A, which also shows that each milestone has been met.

NICTA’s Annual Reports contain a full list of all milestones for each year and show whether or not they have been met. NICTA’s 2003 Annual Report can be accessed from the NICTA website at http://nicta.com.au/director/aboutnicta/reports.cfm and the 2004 Annual Report will also shortly become accessible from the same website.

ATTACHMENT A

SPECIFIC MILESTONES SET OUT IN THE FUNDING DEED

1.
First 90 Days Milestones

The Funding Deed (as amended) between National ICT Australia Limited and the Australian Government on 2 October 2002 required NICTA to meet the following milestones within 90 days of the commencement of the Deed.

	Milestones
	Met
	Not Met

	At least seven positions on the Board of Directors to be filled, other than those positions nominated by the Commonwealth.
	X
	

	Agreements confirming, to the satisfaction of the Commonwealth, the provision by the following organisations, their agencies or subsidiaries, of the cash and in-kind contributions specified in the Recipient’s Proposal and other aspects of the relationship with the Centre, signed with:

(i)
Australian National University (ANU);

(ii)
University of New South Wales (UNSW);

(iii) New South Wales Government; and

(iv) Australian Capital Territory Government.
	X
	

	Written agreement consistent with the Recipient’s Proposal reached with the Project Executive on the policies, activities and initial milestones that the Recipient will adhere to in actively collaborating with universities and other organisations outside the ANU, UNSW, and the governments of the ACT and NSW and the University of Melbourne.
	X
	

	The Centre’s headquarters opened at the Australian Technology Park, Centre staff operating from that site, and written agreement consistent with the Recipient’s Proposal reached with the Project Executive on the policies, activities and initial milestones that the Recipient will adhere to in developing its headquarters facility at the Australian Technology Park.
	X
	

	Written agreement consistent with the Recipient’s Proposal reached with the Project Executive on the policies, activities and initial milestones that the Recipient will adhere to in making the transition from a workforce that initially is seconded from the UNSW and ANU, to a workforce that is largely employed by the Recipient.
	X
	

	Written agreement reached with the Project Executive on the policies, activities and initial milestones that the Recipient will adhere to in managing and commercialising Intellectual Property.
	X
	

	The Centre’s search for a permanent chief executive officer having commenced with a view to the successful candidate having been selected and announced by 31 March 2003.
	X
	


2.
Milestones to be achieved by 31 December 2002
The Funding Deed between National ICT Australia Limited and the Australian Government required NICTA to achieve the following milestones by 31 December 2002.

	Milestones
	Met
	Not Met

	The Centre’s premises opened at the University of New South Wales initial site and the Australian National University initial site, with Centre staff operating from each of those sites.
	X
	

	The Centre’s search for a permanent chief executive officer progressing with a view to the successful candidate having been selected and announced by 31 March 2003.
	X
	

	Finalisation of the Centre’s 2003 Annual Activity Plan including milestones and performance indicators that have been agreed with the Project Executive.
	X
	


3.
Milestone to be achieved by 30 April 2003.

The Funding Deed required NICTA to achieve the following milestones by 30 April 2003.

	Milestone
	Met 
	Not Met

	In relation to the University of Melbourne:

· to sign a Memorandum of Understanding confirming the University’s intention to enter into an agreement that provides cash and in-kind contributions to the Recipient of not less than $4 million over a period of not more than 5 years; and

· to demonstrate significant progress towards signing the agreement referred to above.
	X
	

	In relation to the Victorian Government:

· to submit a formal proposal to the Victorian Government seeking the Government’s agreement to enter into an agreement that provides cash and in-kind contributions to the Recipient of not less than $4 million over a period of not more than 5 years; and

· to demonstrate significant progress towards signing the agreement referred to above.
	X
	

	In relation to the University of Sydney, to demonstrate significant progress towards signing an agreement under which the University provides cash and in-kind contributions to the Recipient of not less than $4 million over a period of not more than 5 years.
	X


	


4.
Milestone to be achieved by 30 September 2003.

The Funding Deed required NICTA to achieve the following milestone by 30 September 2003.

	Milestones
	Met
	Not Met

	To have an agreement signed with the University of Sydney under which the university agrees to provide cash and in-kind contributions to the Recipient of not less than $4 million over a period of not more than 5 years.
	X
	


5.
Milestone to be achieved in 2006
The Funding Deed requires NICTA to achieve the following milestone in 2006.

	Milestones
	Met
	Not Met

	The 2006 Annual Activity Plan shall include a milestone requiring the Recipient to have finalised agreements between 1 January 2004 and 31 March 2006 with state and territory governments, universities, and research institutions that will result in these organisations agreeing to provide total cash and in-kind contributions to the Recipient of not less than $8 million by 30 June 2006. The 2004 and 2005 Annual Activity Plans shall include milestones requiring progress towards this 2006 milestone. #
	X
	


#Milestone refers to new contributions other than from members of NICTA.
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Question:  146

Topic: National ICT Australia’s four pillars
Hansard Page: ECITA 127 

Senator Conroy asked:

Provide a more detailed description of the four NICTA pillars.

Answer: 

The four pillars – research, education, commercialisation and linkages – are the means by which NICTA will achieve the Government’s objectives for a world class ICT research and research training institute. They were incorporated in the Funding Deed between NICTA and the Australian Government and have also been formalised as a set of key activities, or four pillars, that NICTA has adopted in its Mission Statement.

The four pillars were key elements of the selection criteria in the Application Guidelines released in September 2001 to guide applicants seeking to become the operator of the ICT Centre of Excellence. 

Further information on the four pillars can be found in NICTA’s mission statement and progress reports at http://nicta.com.au.
The ICT Centre of Excellence Application Guidelines are publicly available on the website of the Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts at    http://www.dcita.gov.au/__data/assets/word_doc/10439/NICTA_ApplnGuide.doc. Selection criteria 4, 5, 6 and 7 provide background to the four pillars.
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Question:  147

Topic: Remuneration of NICTA’s former CEO, Dr Slater
Hansard Page: ECITA 129

Senator Conroy asked:

Could you take on notice what the remuneration of Mr Slater was and what the components of the package are.

Answer: 

Decisions about the remuneration of NICTA’s CEO are made by NICTA as an independent company registered under the Corporations Act 2001. NICTA has provided the following information as background about the remuneration of its former CEO.

“Mel Slater’s remuneration was negotiated in line with benchmarked private sector executive remuneration package, as below:

	Package components as specified in employment contract
	Maximum amounts

	Base Salary
	
	$300,000 

	Benefits
	Range of benefits up to pre-determined limits
	Up to maximum of $157,000

	
	Annual performance bonus
	$50,000*

	Maximum entitlement for 2004
	
	$507,000**


*Eligibility for an annual performance bonus (up to a maximum of $50,000) based on Key Performance Indicators established by the Board.

**Note that the difference between this figure and the statutory accounts for 2004 is due primarily to incurred liability for annual leave and timing of payments.”
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Question: 148

Topic: Remuneration of NICTA’s Directors

Hansard Page: ECITA 130

Senator Conroy asked:

What is the remuneration of the 11 NICTA board members and was it performance based?

Answer: 

Decisions about the remuneration of NICTA’s Board Directors are made by NICTA as an independent company registered under the Corporations Act 2001. NICTA has provided the following information on the remuneration of its Directors.

“Directors’ fees were benchmarked against private sector information technology companies. Fees comprise:

· Salary

· Superannuation, statutory 9% of base salary 

	Office
	Salary and Superannuation
	Annual total

	Chairman
	$80,000

$7,200
	$87,200

	Deputy Chairman
	$60,000

$5,400
	$65,400

	Board member
	$35,000

$3,150
	$38,150


The main features of Directors’ fees payments over the period were:

· During 2002, 2003 and 2004, some directors held executive positions, so also received an executive salary, as per their employment contract. 

· There is no performance based component of Directors' fees.

Note that Directors’ fees payments in 2003 include fees for 2002, as NICTA had no staff or systems in place until January 2003 to make these payments.”
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Question:  149

Topic: ICT SME Joint Industry Government Working Party – Media Release
Hansard Page: ECITA 138

Senator Lundy asked:

Provide a copy of the press release on the report of the ICT SME joint industry government working party.
Answer: 

The media release of 22 April 2005, “ICT SME Working Party’s final report released” is available on the website of the Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts, www.dcita.gov.au.

Outcome 3, Output 3.3 





Question: 150

Topic: US Free Trade Agreement and offsets programs
Hansard Page: ECITA 141 

Senator Lundy asked:

My understanding is that the exclusion for our existing offsets program is not related to any new or ongoing program; that the programs that are currently applying to the industry development cluster requirements will finish at the end of those contracts; that the current policy, because it is not a mandatory policy, complies for that reason; and that we do not specifically have any more offset programs on the books – and we could not, because the US free trade agreement prevented it. I am looking for confirmation that what I am saying is correct.
Answer: 

The government procurement chapter of the Australia-US Free Trade Agreement (AUSFTA) includes a mutual prohibition on offsets. An offset is defined as “any conditions or undertakings that require use of domestic content, domestic suppliers, the licensing of technology, technology transfer, investment, counter-trade or similar actions to encourage local development or to improve export performance”. For Australia, the ban on offsets does not apply to “any form of preference to benefit small and medium enterprises” (SMEs). SME development measures are specifically excluded from the disciplines of the government procurement chapter of the AUSFTA. 

The government procurement chapter is prospective in nature and does not affect the on-going operation of contracts already in place when the AUSFTA came into effect. The industry development requirements under the five major information and communications technology (ICT) outsourcing contracts signed under the former information technology outsourcing initiative are contractual in nature and finish when the relevant contracts terminate. All the remaining contracts concluded in June 2005.

The policy on SME participation in large Australian Government ICT contracts over $20 million must be complied with by agencies. FMA Regulation 9 provides that an approver must not approve a proposal to spend public money unless the approver is satisfied, after making such inquires as are reasonable, that the proposed expenditure is in accordance with the policies of the Commonwealth. The Government’s policy on SME participation levels in large ICT contracts over $20 million is such a policy.

The policy on SME participation in large Australian Government ICT contracts is also permitted under the AUSFTA by the provisions described above.
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Question: 151

Topic: University of Tasmania - Tasinformatics Centre
Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:

a) Can you confirm that the Commonwealth has reneged on its commitment to provide $20 million to the University of Tasmania for the Tasinformatics Centre?

b) Can you confirm that the reason for this is that the University of Tasmania has decided to pull out of the joint project over the principle of academic freedom?

c) Was the Commonwealth insisting that no work on embryonic stem cell research was to be carried out at the Centre – even if this was funded from sources other than Commonwealth grants?

d) Is embryonic stem cell research illegal in Australia?  I think not.

e) Is the reason that the Commonwealth was making these stipulations that it had made a commitment to Senator Harradine to do so, back at the time of the first Telstra sale?

f) Can you confirm that Senator Harradine was involved in the negotiations with the University – on behalf of the Commonwealth? 

g) Did he attend meetings, or was he just consulted by phone or similar?

h) Is it true that the University has now decided to go ahead with the Centre, without Commonwealth funding?  And that the Centre will actually carry out work connected with embryonic stem cell research?
i) What does the Commonwealth hope to achieve by refusing to fund the project as described?
Answer: 

(a)
No. The Australian Government did not renege on its commitments.
(b)
No. The University of Tasmania did not proceed with the conditions of the business plan originally submitted by it and the Tasmanian Department of Health and Human Services.
(c)
No. The parameters for the Centre were agreed by the Intelligent Island Board on the basis of a business plan submitted by the University of Tasmania and the Tasmanian Department of Health and Human Services.
(d)
No.

(e)
No. The requirements for the Centre were agreed by the Intelligent Island Board.
(f)
No. Senator Harradine was involved in negotiations in view of his membership of the Intelligent Island Board.

(g)
Senator Harradine attended meetings and was consulted by telephone and letter.

(h)
The Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts has not been informed by the University of Tasmania that it still plans to go ahead with the Centre.
(i)
The Australian Government is implementing Intelligent Island funding in accordance with the decisions made by the Intelligent Island Board and the current Memorandum of Understanding with the Tasmanian Government on the Intelligent Island Program.
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